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I wich to offer wy profound apologies for the undue delay in the
delivery of this judsment, The delay was sccasivned by the fact that one
ol the Wote Boows wau wislaild during the relocaiica of wy Chambers on meors
thau one occcagion. uppily tihe note book Las now Loen found together with

the wmajer portiown oi

Judgieent in drafc,
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ot
——a
ors,

L PLEALINGS

by a specially endorsed Wric, the plaintxiff claimed frea tne
defendant the sum of $%,100.00 being the balauce on 2 loan which wae made Uy
the plaintiff to the deiendant and wiideh said loan was -due for repayment it
april 1532: parcviculars of which had aicecdy baen vupplied to the defendarnl.

in on oanended defence aand Couniter—-Clalm tie defendant averred oo
follows.

i,  Tne wefendant denies Leling indebted to the Plaintiff din
cive swie of $%,100,.00 or any other sum or part thereof.

%

2. The vefendant denies borrowing e sum of $9,100.00 or
G

any cuhner guw from the Plaintiff.
3. The Defendont says that ne puk_nhscd certain shares frun

Hovelty Ylasties bimited ax

Sales Promotictn (Successors)
Limited on credit as an euploy~e of the said companles ang
autiorised the Plainciff zs sing Uirector of the se
apply certain of Liis Director's fces and
satisfoaction of the said credicv from time fa

& Thot the Plaintiff as autheoris uly applied funds fow
the said purpose veiliszing $35 Ul y year for tnis
parpese for the years 1877/76, ZJ?&!Y@S IG/bO 1586 /01
and 13491/62 but the defeadait bon d at aldi
materiel ctimes only 151 shiszraes iv 51,00
2ich were issued to him anpd tho! of chaien




)

2.

intended to be purchased by him, te wit, 15,00C shares
in each company or amy other number save and except 151
jere uever issued in his name.

That in addition the ¢laintiff still owes the Defendant
from menies collected on hig bzhalf over and above that
Yallepwaly' pald us authorised ioy the years 1579/80,
1580/4L and 1981/82 but has so far refused to give an
account to the bdefendant dcopite his many and repeated
requests.

The Lefendant repeats paragraphs 1 - 5 hereof and COUNTEXZCLATILS
for an sccount of all Director’s fpe and dividends collectcd
by the Plaintiff for the Uefendant for the years 1377 - 1932,
and for payment of all monies ducz ¢o him.”

The Plaintlif replied as follows.

112

Paragrapit 3 of the Defence and Couunterclaim is denied and in
teply thereto tiie Plaintiff says that he loaned the sum cf
$15,10t.00 to the Uefendant to cunable the Defeudant to

purchase certain shares in Novelty pPlastics Liuited and Salas
Promotinn (Successors) limited iu which Companies the

pefendoent was employed plus a share of stock and cquipnment
valuezd at $100,000.00 which was purchased from Sales Promotion
Interuational nLimited and to d&tb rthe Defendaut has only repaid
Fiee swi of (6,000,000 and tue Plaintiff repeats the Statcuent

of Claim filed herein,

Parazraphs 4 and 5 of the Dwfenco and Counterclaim are
expressly denied and the Plaiutiff says that the ouly wmoney
he collected from or on beheolf of the Uerfendant was the sum of
$0,000.00 aforementioned.

LEFEHCE TO COURTERCLALN

By way of Defunce to the Countervclaim herein the R2laintiff
repeats Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of cie Reply and further

says that the Defendant resigned as a Director in July 197%
and 1o therefore not entitied €7 »n account of Directors®
fees or any Virectors ' fees aund the Plaintiff further denies
that he collected any Divectors® Fees and/or Dividends on
behalf of or for the Defendant snd as such the Lefendant is
not entitled tou the accounc claimed.”™

The Rejoinder was:

"2.

L

The Defendant denies that he purchaszed or agreed to purchasc
a shere of stock and equipment volued at $106,000,00 or

any other sum as alleged or a4t ail or that the plalutiff
lozned to hiaw any money to purchase a share of same and says
that all stock and eqguipment purchzsed frow Sales Promotion
International Ltd. was sola and/or transferred to Novelty
Plastic itd.; a company of which thie defendant was wmerely =
sirareholder aud that the sald company prid for same.

Tne Defendant states that ever if any debt was incurr d bty
nim as to stock and equipment purchased froim Sales Prouwctiocn
International Ltd. in 1977 (wiiich said debt is not admittod)
such webt 1s now statute barred and the defendant will rely

ori Statutes of iimitation and the Limitations of sctions Aet.”
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PLAIUTIFF'S CASE

In rarch 1977, the plaintiff was the Managing Director and majcrity
shareholder in Novelty Trading Company Lid. (hereafter referred to as
"Novelty Trading"). The Jefendant was then employed by the company as Sales

Manager of the Merchandise Department.,

The partics enjoyed a father/son relaticaship. The defendant
addressed the plaintiff who was his sister's godfather as "Uncle Tony".
The defendant’s father was the godfather of the plaintifi‘s daughter. This
cosy relationship floundered on the shoals of a dispute over the acquisition

by the defendant of shares in two companies which is the subject of this action.

rovelty Trading purchased a large guantity of goods manufactured
by Sales Promotion Intermational Lid. of whicih the majority sharcholder was
a ur. Alexunder. wr. Alexander decided to emigrate and approached the
defendant in conneccion with the sale of the company. The defemdanc in turn
approached the plaintiff. There were discussions between the plaintiff, the
defendant and the following euployees of Novelty Trading: Keich Sherviugioiig
the Executive Ulreccor, Dennis Carxdoza, the Marketing Manager and Alvin Evaug,
the Sales Manager for the Books and Magezines Section. Arising from thisse
discussions a decisica was tuken to acquire the assets only, viz., stoeck;
machinery aud equipment of Sales Promotion Intermatiomal Ltd. Negotiationa
with Mr, Alexander resulted in an agreeweut for the purchase of these assets
at a price of $100,000.0C.

The purchase was effected by the pinintiff who paid $51,000.03 by
a cheque drawn on the account of Hovelty Trading Company and a Manager's
cheque for $49.,000.00 obtained from his persounal account. The assets then
belonged to Novelty Trading Company and the plaintiff in the proportion

51% and 497% respectively.

The Plaintiff decided to offer his 45% to the above—named employees
and Mr. Sang King Young. tne Productlon Maniuxer ¢f Jales Promotion Internstional
Ltd. The offcer was accepted. The employees thewselves determined the

allocation of 49% as follows:



befendant Atkimson ~ 1G.1%
Shervington - 11.1
Cardoza - 7.6
pvang w 1.6
§4.U%

SR

it was agreed that the defendant should receive the largest

percentage because he had brought the matter of the sale of the assets o

the attention of the persons involved and his dapartment would be selling

guods produced by a new coapany to be forued.

txecutive Director should get a larger percentage thau the remeining three.

Two new companies were formed:

referred to as "Novelty Plastics®
23rd Warch, 1977; and

2. Sales Prowocion (Successors) pLid.
incorporated on 26th day, 1%977.

The sharehoiding in botih companies was

fovelty Trading Company
Vefendant Atkinson
Shervington

Cavrdoza

Yvans

Youny

Each shareholder was a director in both companis

The plaiutiff wmade loans tu the five employees to purchase share

ir. Sherviugton being the

i. Wovelty Plastics Litd. a manufscturing company (hereafter

} iaccrporated on

. the Sales Division,

as follows:

51%

3
whoa

E

the companies. It was agreed that the loaus would be repayable in five (5}

years. The plaiatiff retained the SBhare lertviificates for the shares pending

repayment. The partics then enjoyed a friendly relaticuship hence ther: was

no documentation of the terms of the agreement.

The loans were as follows:

in
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Atkiuson - Defendant - $15,100,00
Shervington - 11,180.00
Cardoza - 7.600.00
Evans - 7,600.00
Young - 7,604.00

_$49,000.00

The plainciff produced two Share Certiflcate -~ Exhibits 12 and 12
in the name of the Defendant for 151 shares in each of the companies. He
stated that he had retained these Certificates in keeping with the agreeuent

as tie defendant had not repaid the loan to him,

In 1978 Mr. Lester Shirley am Accountunt in the firm of Pannel.
Kerr and Foster corried out an audit of the accounts of the companies aund
made certain recommendetiouns which were adopied. As a result the assets
were revalued and a partnership formed which acquired the fized assets,
machinery and equipment valued at an arbitrary figure of $41,0300.00 and the

non-fixed assets. stock in trade valued at $59.00G.00,

The partnership cmbraced the five employczes who were shareholdzxs in
tne cowpany. The name of the partnership CASEY was derived frow the initial
letters of their surnames thus -~

C ardoza

A tkinson

5 hervington
E vans

{ oung.

The machinery and equipmeut were rented by the partnership to Noveiiy
Plastics and later sold to the sald coupany at a price of $101,000.00.

The profit of §60,000.00,the difference bLetween $41,000.00 and $101,000.00
was distributed among the wmembers of the partc:ershiy free of tax except for

73% staump duty. This was a Capital gain, = perfectly legitimate device.

At the discribution each mewber ¢f che partnership signed a receipt
and payments on account of the amounts loaned were wade to the plaintiif.
The payment was noted on the back of the receipis and the balance indicated and
initialled by the payce. The defendant received 15.1% of $60,000.00 = $9.060.00.

He paid the plainciff $3,006.U0 on account of his loan of $15.100.00.
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This is reflected oix Exhibit 10,

On Harch 1, 1979, there was a distribution of Munagement Fees in
respect of both coapanies, Novelty Plastics and Sales Promotion (Succeusors)

Ltd. The defendant received payment as follows:

from Novelty Plastics - $3,0620.00

Sales Prowmotion
(Successors) Ltd. - __2,%45.00
__3:965.00

Again he sipned a receipt -~ Exhibic il. for this amount from which
he repaid the plaintiff $3,000.00 on account of the leoan $15,100.00. The
payment is indicated at the back of the receipt, Exhibit 10,and the balance of
$9,100.00 due and cwing is initialled by the defeidant,

Sy letter daced the 1ith May, 1979, Lzhibits 6 and 7, the defendant
tendered his resignation as a dircctor of both companies effective 27th July,
1979, and migrated to Canada.

On 16th November, 1979, the plaintiff wrote the defendant a letter,
Exhibic 1,

YDear Kenneth.

Res WNWPL & SPL CHARED

Enclosed are four Transfer Forms in connection with the abeve.

Please sign the ones for 391 Sheres in each Company relating to
the unpaid shares which have Leen transferred back to ue.

The two forms for 00 shares in each Company relates to thne
pald up shares which are presently registered in your uame.
Paul Barber is agreeable to puchasing these from you for
the J$6000 that you paid for them.

If you wish to accept his offer -~ please also sipn thesw
transfer forms AND advise to whow the money is to be paid.

NPL has been faced with extremely heavy expenditures to purchase
raw meterials which were out of stock and/or in short supply.
have had to replace two burnt cut Air Conditioning unit:.
purchase a replacwient for the van that was stolen and given

an overall inerease in salaries.

Iu the circumstances, it is not possible to declare any dividends.™
The defendant replied by letter dacad 1l4th December, 1979 - Ezhibic 2
as follows:

"Cear Mr. bBridge:

With regard to your letter dated November 1l6th, 1979, 1
must point out that ics not unusual for air condition vnits
to burn out as this has always occurred in the office zren
frewm 1977, reason being Lithograpaic Printers Ltd. exhaust
faus are located beneath the bzeks of our small units thus
they overheat constantly.
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Iu the factory area the units always wear out very quickly
because of the severe heat frow the heat sealing machines. which
by name alone suggests what happens to cooler units {they lLave
to work so much harder.)

As a director of both Hovelty Plastics Ltd. and Sales
Promotion (Succs.) Ltd., I would at this point again
respectively request for the third time that the financial
statements for both Companies for the year 1978 be delivered to
amy mother, Mrs. Lille Atkinson.

I zw noc interested in selling my already paid shares zm
any of the companies.

I have paid ifor shares idn 1977 and 1979 for both Companles
and three morc years are available to me to pay the balauce of
shares aaeking a total of 15.1% in both Companies.

Enclosed please find the iour transfer forms L am returaing.

The plaintiff replied to this letter by Exhivit 3.

"Oear Kemneth:

Re. NPL & GPL SHAKES

The Transfer Forms in counection with the above Companiles were
seut because you had indicated in your May 18, 1979 letters of
resignation as a Director of boti. Companies that you wished to
dispoge of ALL shares.

Inzofar as the unpaid balance of J$5,100.00 on your ailowance
is concerned, when the repayment ¢ime span of five years was
offered implicit therein was the uuderstanding that the parscas

enjoying such benefit would be staying with and actively
contributing to the growth and progress of the Companies.

You having elected to lecave - this changes the basis of those
conditions and you cannot therefore reasonably expect tiis
concession to still obtain.

At the last mecting held, it was agreed that the unpaid porcious
of the original allocments would vevert to me, Both Lennis and
Alvin have fulfilled this agreement.

In the event that you have chapged your mind about doing so¢ -
ther: you must make immediate arrangements to relinburse me for
the outstanding balance ol J§9,100.00 which I advanced on
your behalf.¥

and the defendant replied by letter -~ Exhibit 4.

“Dear Mr. bridge,

I am 1in receipt of your lutter dated January 1o6th, 193
I must point out that after I wrete you the letter dated Hay
15/79, you asked we, in couveroation, if I seriously thougat
that you would buy asdditional shares, in an economy such ag
Jamaica. You went on o ask me drawing Mr. Keith Shervington®s
attention to the matter, 1f I would like to purchase yours.

"
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Mr. Bridge, I wmust aduit that I am confused, for now I am
being asked 1f I aw iutercsted in selling my paid-for sheres
iu both Companies. With regare to the unpaid balance for iy
allotment of shares. 1 would 1like to see a copy of the articles
of Assuciation and Memorandun of Novelty Plustics and Saoles
fromotion (Sueccs.) Ltd., as ay riziat as a Sharehclder im ncze

(:i\ Companies,

If and when the above ar: forwarded to my mother, alomy with
the 1575 (final accounts) balance sheet for both Companies,
(which now makes this the £ifth request for them) plus tnw other
requusts in my latter dated Dac. 17th, 1379, then I will certaiuly
encertain the possibiliity of the last paragraph in your lotker.

I i confildent that 1972 zroved to be us good a year as
1976, so I hope that when dividends are paid, I shall be able
tu firalize the outstandiny bolance of ny share allotmeut.
Therefore. I now request that zs soon as you obtaln the 1579
Balance Sheet for both Companies, you forward a copy to my
mothar. I enclose herewlth the four unsigued transfer forus.*

On 1lst September, 1982, the plaintiff wrote the defendant - Eihibic 5.
)
<\/’ "Dear Kenneth.

I NPL & SPL

et

e YOUE Shakss

The five year grace period for the full and complete repaynicnt
of the amount of J$15,100.00 advanced by we co purchase vour

15.1% shareliolding in both Companies expired in April 132,

As you are aware there is an cutstanding balaance of
J$%,150,00 in connection with this transcation and I wust
now request that you either

1) seud we this awmount of J3%.,100.00 ncr later
tnan September 30, 1%6<

-
(L ok

2) sign the enclosed transfey Lorms and return thes
to we not later than Septewoer 30, 1982."

The defendant has not replied to this letter.

Keith Sherviugton and Alviu Evans gave svidence in support of the
plaintiif’'s case. They stated that they had rvopald the loans made to thea
by the plaiatiff ewl identified their receipts for capital gain and wmanagemcnt

fees on which there are notations ¢f repaywents -+ bxhibits 21 to 24,

(;—} ir. Sherviigton testified that the sartunership decided that the plaiutlff
should partake in the capitel gain Jdistribution aid recelved $30, 000,00 theverrom.

A1l the sharenolders resigned as divectors in 1979 and all emijpvated
ercaept lir. Shervingtorn. Cardoza, Bvans and Sam King Young repald a poxticu
transferred

of tneir loaus and/che unpaid portion of theivr shares to the plaineiif.

The defendant is the sole defaulter who haz not ropald the loan or tranaferrad
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the unpaid shares co the plaintiff. The coupanies had never declared any
dividends frow 1940 eud had operated at a loss fruwm 1380 to 1942,

The defendent subsequently purchased tiie share in idovelty Trading
Company and is in possession of il the books cf that company. No Director's
fees were due to him,

ur. Shirleyy the Accountant was cross exouined at length but he was

unable to establish chie contention of the dafeince cvhat NHovelty Plastics

purchased the stock amwl equipiaent from sales Promction International Led,

The defendant was the sole witness for toe defeuce. ie agreed that he
wags Instrumencal in effecting the sale of the zegsets of Sales Prowmotion
Imternational Led. These agssets werce purchas=d by the plaintiff with two cheques
both drawr: on the account of Wovelty Tradinmg Company Ltd. for $51,000.00 andg
$49,000.00 respectively. The pleintiff ovtainee a Manager’s Cheque in enchauge
for the one for $49%,000,.0U. e was urable vu give any cxplanation for this
unusuil procedure.

He stated tiat Wovelty Trading Ceapany was buying the assets of Salcs
Frowotion Internstional Led.

tie was alioted 151 shares in Noveity Flastdes for which hie paid

3151.0G, More shares were to have been issued f[or which he would have had o
pay $15,100U.00. : had originully requested $25,000.00 worth of shares but

when Sales Fromoiion {(Successors) Lid. was formed he got a total of $15.150.00
iu botu companies for which e should pay over 4 period of five years. Thig
amount was to be paid froi hiz salary, commission and Uirecvor s fees.  fiu
received no comuission nor Divector’s Fees in 1977,

o

The partnecship CABEY never exisied nor was he a member of this
partnership. Casey wae « device Laveated by iir. Shdrley to save taxes and to

pay wonies c¢wed to iandividuals tax tree.

gxhibic 10 which he sipned as & vocolpi for dastribution of

gain was in fact for monies which the plaintiif saiu was on accouant of saiary.
comuission and Uirectur’s fees, The azmount of 33,000.00 which the plainiiff

retalned was for t

et

e ploanti.f o purchase adaitioual shares on his defuwiuizut s

behalf in the companics. This was by agreement.
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As regards Exhibit 11, he bad receivedl the amount of $2,906.00 odd.
The plaintiff had retained $3,000.00 to purchase shares in the cowmpanies on
his behalf.  Althouph the plaintiff indicated vhat the payment was for
Management fees, in reality it was on account ¢f salaries; commission aad

Director's Fees.

The plainciff and nimself had agreco that the plaintiff would
retain Director’s Fees and dividends from the ~owpany due to him, the
defendant,; and apply chewr from time to time for the purchase of additional
snhares in the two companics.

He had lefr nis Share Certificates with the plaintiff for sarfe
Keeplng.

Under cross-ezauinaticn he admitted thatv there was nothing in tne
documents he had to show that Novelty Trading Compuny acquired the machinzxy
and equipiscut from ovelty Plastics. e claiwed Girector’s fees because hic
name was on the company‘s books up to 1983 and his resignation had not beon
accepted.

The paymente tco Shervington and Evi:s on vecelpts 21 to 24 wers for
virector’s fees and sslaries. le did vot know why they received paywent for
salaries, althiough they were not on the payroli. He could not say 1if it was

coincidental that the paywments werz in cervalan percentages of $6U,LUG.UU.

It was colucideutal chat bxr. Shirley chose the nauwcs for the partnershiy LAZMN

1 accept the evidence of wr. sridge, the plaintiff and his wiinesses
as to the arrangemente for the purchase of the asazets of Sales Promotion

International Ltd., and the subsequent sale thereof to Hovelty Plastics Ltd.

I find that che plaintifi loaned tie defeadant the sum of $15,100.00

and that by agrecvment repaymeast was due in 13874,

I am unabie to appreclate the submission of Mrs. Khan that this Jebi
is statute-varred. The letters from the plainidif o the defendant ~ dxhibit
gnd 5 indicate that che date for repayment wasz April 1982 extended to

Septewber 30U, 1582 znd the defendant hiamseif adwmits in his letter dated

- o
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l4th vecember, 1973% -~ Exhibit 2, that he had three more years to pay for “he
balance of shares - this balance the plaincif{f contends is the balance on
(7\3 the loam.

I find that the partunership CASEY existed, that a capital gaiu oi
$6U.000.00 was paid to the portners including tiie defendant who received
the suw of $9,600.00 from which he pald the plaintiff $3,000.00 on account
of the loan of $15,100.00,

I find that the defendant paid tine plaintiff a further sum of
$3,00G.00 on 2nd March, 1979 on account of the said loan and that there ig

due and owing a balance of $9Y,106.00 to the plaintiff.

L do not accept the defendant as ¢ witness of truth. He prevaricatsd
and made futile and cluugy actewmpis to explali: sway cogent evidence given
againot him,

I find that thz: defendant resipgnesd #s = director in Novelcy Plastics
Ltd. and Sales Prowmcrion (Successors) Lid. with effect f{rom the 27th July. i57%
and chat the resignation was accepted by the coupanies and that ne bireector™s

fees are due and owing tc him.

(W‘\ _ That no dividends or other monies were collected by che plainciff
on behalf of the defendszat for the years 1979/8¢. 1380/81 and 1981/82 and

that no monies are due to the defendant from the plaintiff.

That the defendant is mot entitied tu an zccount of Director’s ¥Faes.
There will therefore be judgment for the plailntiff on the Claiwm for

$9,100.00 and on the Counter-Claim with Costs o Ue agreed or taxed.



